#### **RESOLUTION NO. 7626**

## CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE APPOINTING THE CITY CLERK AS THE ELECTIONS OFFICIAL OF THE CITY FOR THE MARCH 3, 2015 SOUTH GATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, the South Gate General Municipal Election is scheduled for March 3, 2015, and the City is statutorily required to appoint an Election Official to receive the results of the ballot counts, and to perform other duties directly relating to the South Gate Municipal General Election; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2092, the City Council has the authority to make an appointment to the office of Elections Official in the City, to perform all duties of the Elections Official related to the March 3, 2015 South Gate General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires the City Clerk to perform the duties of the Elections Official, effective immediately;

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The South Gate General Municipal Election is hereby scheduled for March 3, 2015, and the City is statutorily required to appoint an Election Official to receive the results of the ballot counts and to perform other duties directly relating to the South Gate Municipal General Election.

**SECTION 2.** Pursuant to Ordinance 2092, the City Council hereby appoints the City Clerk, Carmen Avalos, as the Elections Official of the City, effective immediately, to perform all duties of the Elections Official related to the March 3, 2015 South Gate General Municipal Election.

**SECTION 3.** The City Clerk, Carmen Avalos, hereby accepts her appointment as the Elections Official of the City, effective immediately, in relation to the March 3, 2015 South Gate General Municipal Election.

**SECTION 4.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution, which shall be effective upon its adoption.

**PASSED, APPROVED** and **ADOPTED** this 9<sup>th</sup> day of September 2014.

**CITY OF SOUTH GATE:** 

enry C

Henry C. Gonzalez, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

### **RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7626</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on September 9, 2014, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Gonzalez, Morales, Davila, De Witt and Hurtado
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on September 23, 2014.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California